IEEE Power & Energy Society Section
Received 24 May 2024, accepted 5 August 2024, date of publication 7 August 2024, date of current version 16 August 2024.
Digital Object Identifier 10.1109/ACCESS.2024.3440015
Active Short-Circuit Strategy for PMSMs Enabling
Bounded Transient Torque and
Demagnetization Current
GUSTAF FALK OLSON 1, (Graduate Student Member, IEEE),
ANDREI BOJOI2, (Graduate Student Member, IEEE), PAOLO PESCETTO 2, (Member, IEEE),

control strategy are expected to be useful in the development,
commissioning, and deployment of PMSMs in automotive
applications, ensuring compliance with functional safety
standards.
REFERENCES
[1] International Organization for Standardization, document ISO26262-
1:2018, 2018. [Online]. Available: https://www.iso.org/standard/
68383.html
[2] S. Chen, X. Hao, C. Gao, and Z. Jiang, ‘‘An effective nontransient
active short-circuit method for PMSM in electric vehicles,’’ IEEE
Trans. Ind. Electron., vol. 70, no. 4, pp. 3571–3580, Apr. 2023, doi:
10.1109/TIE.2022.3176315.
[3] G. Choi and T. M. Jahns, ‘‘Investigation of key factors influencing the
response of permanent magnet synchronous machines to three-phase
symmetrical short-circuit faults,’’ IEEE Trans. Energy Convers., vol. 31,
no. 4, pp. 1488–1497, Dec. 2016, doi: 10.1109/TEC.2016.2594223.
[4] B. A. Welchko, T. M. Jahns, W. L. Soong, and J. M. Nagashima, ‘‘IPM
synchronous machine drive response to symmetrical and asymmetrical
short circuit faults,’’ IEEE Trans. Energy Convers., vol. 18, no. 2,
pp. 291–298, Jun. 2003, doi: 10.1109/TEC.2003.811746.
[5] S. Ferrari, G. Dilevrano, P. Ragazzo, P. Pescetto, and G. Pellegrino,
‘‘Fast determination of transient short-circuit current of PM synchronous
machines via magnetostatic flux maps,’’ IEEE Trans. Ind. Appl., vol. 59,
no. 4, pp. 4000–4009, Jul. 2023, doi: 10.1109/TIA.2023.3265952.
[6] T. M. Jahns and V. Caliskan, ‘‘Uncontrolled generator operation of interior
PM synchronous machines following high-speed inverter shutdown,’’
IEEE Trans. Ind. Appl., vol. 35, no. 6, pp. 1347–1357, Nov. 1999, doi:
10.1109/28.806049.
[7] Y. Du, L. Wu, H. Zhan, and Y. Fang, ‘‘Influence of dimensional parameters
on three-phase short circuit and demagnetization in surface-mounted PM
machines,’’ IEEE Trans. Energy Convers., vol. 36, no. 3, pp. 2514–2523,
Sep. 2021, doi: 10.1109/TEC.2021.3051140.
[8] K. Lu, Y. Zhu, Z. Wu, and M. Xiao, ‘‘Suppression of current fluctuations
and the brake torque for PMSM shutoff in electric vehicles,’’ Math.
Problems Eng., vol. 2019, pp. 1–13, Sep. 2019, doi: 10.1155/2019/
5026316.
[9] G. Falk Olson, S. Ferrari, A. Bojoi, P. Pescetto, L. Peretti, and
G. Pellegrino, ‘‘Guaranteed torque and demagnetization current during
active short circuit transients of PMSMs,’’ in Proc. 25th IEEE Int. Conf.
Ind. Technol. (ICIT), Mar. 2024, pp. 1–8.
[10] S. Ferrari, P. Ragazzo, G. Dilevrano, and G. Pellegrino, ‘‘Flux and loss
map based evaluation of the efficiency map of synchronous machines,’’
IEEE Trans. Ind. Appl., vol. 59, no. 2, pp. 1500–1509, Mar. 2023, doi:
10.1109/TIA.2022.3221381.
[11] E. Armando, R. I. Bojoi, P. Guglielmi, G. Pellegrino, and M. Pastorelli,
‘‘Experimental identification of the magnetic model of synchronous
machines,’’ IEEE Trans. Ind. Appl., vol. 49, no. 5, pp. 2116–2125,
Sep. 2013, doi: 10.1109/TIA.2013.2258876.
[12] BRUSA Elektronik AG. Accessed: Nov. 24, 2023. [Online]. Available:
[13] P. Pescetto and G. Pellegrino, ‘‘Sensorless standstill commissioning of
synchronous reluctance machines with automatic tuning,’’ in Proc. IEEE
Int. Electr. Mach. Drives Conf. (IEMDC), Miami, FL, USA, May 2017,
pp. 1–8, doi: 10.1109/IEMDC.2017.8002302.
[14] J. Pyrhonen, T. Jokinen, and V. Hrabovcová, Design of Rotating
Electrical Machines. Hoboken, NJ, USA: Wiley, 2013, pp. 331–494, doi:
10.1002/9781118701591.ch7.
[15] G. Pellegrino, R. I. Bojoi, and P. Guglielmi, ‘‘Unified direct-flux
vector control for AC motor drives,’’ IEEE Trans. Ind. Appl.,
vol. 47, no. 5, pp. 2093–2102, Sep. 2011, doi: 10.1109/TIA.2011.
2161532.
109010 VOLUME 12, 2024